PUNJABSTATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



ShriSukhdevSingh , 8872277782 Flat No 404/13,Appellant/Complainant BollywoodHeights, Peermuchalla, PO-Dhakoli,Zirakpur, Distt Mohali.-140603

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o MC, Zirakpur, Distt Mohali.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No.: 261 of 2020 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

Present:Appellant :ShriSukhdevSingh (on Telephone call)
Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference to previous order dated 21.10.2020 vide which the PIO was issued a **show causenotice** under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005. Further, he/she was directed to file reply in writing the reason for not appearing before the Commission despite of intimation given by the commission and for not furnishing information to the appellant, within the prescribed time limit in the previous order. Accordingly, the hearing is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Sukhdev Singh states that no information has been received so far.
- 3. Respondent PIO is again absent today i.e. **22.12.2020** and was also absent on last hearings i.e. on **21.10.2020 & 01.09.2020**.
- 4. In the view of above the Commission gives a last opportunity to the respondent authority to comply with previous orders with the directions to provide a reply/ supply the information before the next date of hearing positively.
- 5. The matter is adjourned for further hearing on 12.01.2021 at 11.00 AM through CISCO Webex.

(Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number – 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 22.12.2020 (Dr.PawanKumarSingla) State Information Commissioner

PUNJABSTATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RedCrossBuilding, Near RoseGarden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



W/o Sh. Ajmer Singh, #140, National City Homes, G.T. Road, Amritsar.

Public Information Officer/APIO O/o Joint Commissioner, MC, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, MC, Amritsar

Appeal Case No.: 311 of 2020 <u>Cisco Webex Proceedings</u>

Versus

Present: Appellant: Ms.Rupinder Kaur Respondent: Absent

ORDER.

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.10.2020 vide which with the mutual understanding the next date of inspection had been fixed as 22.10.2020 at 11:00 AM. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 22.12.2020 i.e. today.
- 2. The Appellant, Ms. Rupinder Kaur with the reference to previous order states regarding the proceedings of the inspection that no information has been provided to her on the day of inspection.
- 3. Respondent's Written Submission: An email is received by the respondent authority dated 22.12.2020 vide which he mentioned that the appellant was duly informed that the sought information is not available in any material form in the office of Joint Commissioner, MC, Amritsar. Further, it is written that the concerned department in this case is Agenda Department and MTP Department. The reply from the Agenda Department has been received whereas MTP Department hasno reply yet. This email is taken on record.
- 4. Telephonically respondent, Sh. Vishal Wadhawan pleaded that due to some technical fault he is unable to connect for today's hearing.
- 5. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by the respondent authority, the respondent is directed to collect information/reply from both the concerned departments and furnisha complete reply to the appellant under intimation to the commission, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

- 6. To come up on 12.01.2021 at 11.00 AM to be heard through CISCO WEBEX. Steps: Install Cisco Webex< Click on JOIN MEETING< Write Meeting number - 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Dr.Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh Dated: 22.12.2020 Respondent

Appellant

ਤਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕ ANHO . Informativ

